

No. 14-1375

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR FORFEITURE REFORM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 315-9210  
mps@subblaw.com

January 25, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument .....	6
I. This case stands to affect fee awards far beyond the Title VII fee award at issue, including fee awards under the Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act (“CAFRA”) .....	6
II. Fee awards to defendants are appropriate whenever a government suit is dismissed because the government failed to obey the law—be it Title VII or CAFRA .....	9
III. This Court should apply Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 to clarify that a court-ordered dismissal can make a defendant (or a forfeiture claimant) into a “prevailing party” .....	16
A. Petitioner is a prevailing party here because the district court ordered an involuntary dismissal that Rule 41(b) classifies as “on the merits” .....	18
B. Defendants can also prevail when a court orders voluntary dismissal .....	25
C. Finding prevailing-party status just opens the door to a fee award.....	33
Conclusion.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2521 (2010) .....	7
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BWP Media USA, Inc. v. Gossip Cop Media, LLC</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7574, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8804 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2015) .....	29
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	1
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	21
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	34
<i>Colombrito v. Kelly</i> , 764 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	31
<i>Cone v. West Va. Pulp &amp; Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	29, 33
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	24, 25
<i>De Filippis v. Chrysler Sales Corp.</i> , 116 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1940).....	31
<i>Dean v. Riser</i> , 240 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distribution LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>EEOC v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 14-3653, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 21963 (7th Cir. Dec. 17, 2015) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Dots, LLC</i> , No. 2:10-cv-319, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129064 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 6, 2010) .....	22
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>EEOC v. OhioHealth Corp.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-780, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84016 (S.D. Ohio June 29, 2015) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 13, 15
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	32
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	23
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) .....	16
<i>Freeport-McMoRan Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	3, 15
<i>Gold v. Geo. T. Moore Sons</i> , 3 F.R.D. 201 (S.D.N.Y. 1943) .....	30, 31
<i>Hamilton Watch Co. v. Hamilton Chain Co.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 85 (D.R.I. 1942) .....	30, 31
<i>Hannah v. Lowden</i> , 3 F.R.D. 52 (D. Okla. 1943) .....	30, 31
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980) .....	23
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	2
<i>Hollander v. Brown</i> , 457 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Home Owners' Loan Corp. v. Huffman</i> , 134 F.2d 314 (1943).....	31
<i>Janowiak v. Corp. City of South Bend</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1461 (N.D. Ind. 1983) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S. Ct. 910 (2010) .....	22, 23, 35
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	21
<i>Lawson v. Moore</i> , 29 F. Supp. 175 (W.D. Va. 1939) .....	31
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962) .....	19
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	10, 11, 25
<i>McCann v. Bentley Stores Corp.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Mo. 1940).....	30, 31
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980) .....	11
<i>Morris v. Kesselring</i> , 514 F. App'x 233 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Mott v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Iowa 1942) .....	30, 31
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 455 (1977).....	10
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010) .....	2, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	8
<i>R.T. Nielson Co. v. Cook</i> , 40 P.3d 1119 (Utah 2002).....	17
<i>Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 495 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	29, 32
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Cooper</i> , 245 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Ex parte Skinner &amp; Eddy Corp.</i> , 265 U.S. 86 (1924).....	31
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	26
<i>Taylor v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 2 F.R.D. 424 (S.D. Fla. 1942).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. \$28,000</i> , 802 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1, 13, 15
<i>United States v. \$32,820.56</i> , No. C13-4102, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67528 (N.D. Iowa May 22, 2015).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. \$60,201</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. \$80,891.25</i> , No. 4:11-cv-183, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145500 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 19, 2011).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. \$80,891.25</i> , No. 4:11-cv-183, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6196 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 19, 2012).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. \$167,070</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00324, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76473 (D. Nev. June 12, 2015) .....	13
<i>United States v. \$186,416</i> , 642 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. \$191,910</i> , 16 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	1
<i>United States v. \$220,030</i> , No. 11-cv-7779, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20188 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2013) .....	14
<i>United States v. 2005 Toyota Sequoia</i> , No. CV 09-2012, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116665 (D. Ariz. Oct. 25, 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. 2007 BMW 335i Convertible</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 944 (N.D. Ohio 2009) .....	7
<i>United States v. 2007 Harley Davidson St. Glide Motorcycle</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 634 (D. Md. 2013) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Cathcart</i> , 291 F. App'x 360 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>United States v. Funds from Fifth Third Bank Account</i> , No. 13-11728, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157447 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 4, 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Ito</i> , 472 F. App'x 841 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 497 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Mask of Ka-Nefer-Nefer</i> , No. 4:11CV504, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47012 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Minh Huynh</i> , 334 F. App'x 636 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. One 2003 Mercedes Benz CL500</i> , No. PWG-11-3571, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143041 (D. Md. Oct. 1, 2013).....	14
<i>Welter v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 1 F.R.D. 551 (D. Minn. 1941).....	29, 30, 31

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 983 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(1).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(A).....	10, 12
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(B).....	10
28 U.S.C. §§ 2071 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2412 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1)(A).....	3, 6, 14, 34
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	34
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	3, 4, 6, 14, 34



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....	18, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1) .....	28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P., Supp. R. G(8)(b)(i) .....	17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 106-192 (1999).....	15
Chief Justice Roberts, U.S. Supreme Court, <i>2015 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (2015) .....	3, 35, 36
Louis S. Rulli, <i>The Long Term Impact of CAFRA: Expanding Access to Counsel and Encouraging Greater Use of Criminal Forfeiture</i> , 14 FED. SENT. R. 87 (2001) .....	2
